
MEGHALAYA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
BUDGET SESSION

ADVANCED LIST OF

STARRED QUESTIONS

Monday, the 26th February, 2024.

Curb the Unemployment

Shri GABRIEL WAHLANG

*138. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state the steps that is being taken to curb unemployment in the State?

DISHA Committee

ShriHEAVINGSTONE KHARPRAN

*139. Will the Minister in-charge
Community & Rural Development be pleased to state:-

(a) The total number o f DISHA Committee meetings held during the last one year?

(b) The total number o f flagship programmes of the Central and State Government respectively?

Farming Livestock

ShriRENIKTON LVNGDOII TONGKHAR

*140. Will the Minister in-charge
Animal Husbandry & Veterinary be pleased to state whether the livestock farming be classified as an Industry?
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Honie Guard Volunteers

Shri ARDENT MILLER BASAIAWMOIT

*141. Will the Minister in-charge Home (Civil Defense & Home Guards) be pleased to state the fate of homeguard volunteers who had given more than ten years of service on contractual basis?

Cold Storage Facilities

Smti. MIANI D. SH1RA

*142. Will the Minister in-charge
Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare be pleased to state:-

(a) The total number of cold storage facilities present in the State,
District-wise?

(b) Whether all th’e cold storage facilities present in the State are functional?

(c) The total number of farmers availing the facilities, District-wise?

Road from Teksragre to Manggakgre

Shri RUPA M. MARAK

* 143. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether the construction of Teksragre to Manggakgre road has been sanctioned?
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(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative,

(i) The date of sanctioning for the Road Project?

(ii) The amount sanctioned for the Project?

(iii) The date of completion for the Project?

(iv) The present status o f the Project?

Curbing of Drug Abuse

Shri RONNIE V. LYNGDOH

*144. Will the Minister in-charge
Social Welfare be pleased to state the Government’s efforts to monitor and curb drug abuse?

Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP)

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

*145. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether it is a fact that the total outstanding liability of the State Government at the end o f March 2024 (Budget Estimate) is 20,029.9 crore as informed by Union Ministerof State
Finance recently in Parliament?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the negative, the correct figure?

(c) The Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) of the State at current market prices as per the latest Budget figures?
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(d) Whether the total outstanding liability on the Consolidated Fund of the State is within 28% of State GSDP in accordance with fiscal targets under the Meghalaya Fiscal Responsibility and Budget
Management Act, 2005?

(e) The names of lending Institutions/ entities to whom the State has maximum outstanding liability as on 31.12.2023 along with
corresponding amount of outstanding liability in crore may be provided?

Numbers of MCH in the State

Shri CHARLES MARNGAR

*146. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the total number of MCH in the State?

*

Repairing of the Umiam Bridge

Shri BANTEIDOR LYNGDOH

*147. Will the Minister in-charge
Power be pleased to state:-

(a) The timeline for completing the repair of the bridge over the dam at Umiam lake?

(b) Whether the road will be closed for repair of the bridge?

(c) Whether the Department is planning to construct a new bridge across the Umiam lake to protect the life span of the dam?


Lad-Umsaw to Mawmaram

Dr. CELESTINE LYNGDOH

*148. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state:-

(a) The status of progress of road construction for LAD-UMSAW to MAWMARAM?

(b) The percentage of completion of work?
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(c) Whether the Department is aware of the extremely dangerous condition of the road between MAWLYNDEP and MAWMIH?

(d) The expected completion of the road?

(e) Whether it is a norm to completely block the road while doing black topping?

PHC at Tyrsad

Shri MATTHEW B. KURBAH

*149. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state

(a) The status of the construction of PHC at Tyrsad?

(b) The target date of completion?

(c) Whether there is any plan to establish one PHC at Laitkroh area?


(d) If the reply at (c) above is in the affirmative, when will the work start?

(c) When will construction work start to set up Sub-Health Centre in Laitnongrim?
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Depa Garat Combined Water Supply Scheme

Shri RUPERT MOMIN

* 150. Will the Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether Depa Garat Combined Water Supply Scheme is still in progress?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the details of the progress of the work thereof ?

School Dropouts Rate

Shri SALENG A. SANGMA

*151. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state:-

(a) The total number of school drop outs rate in the State since last five years?

(b) Whether the Government is considering for allotment of quarters to the Government L.P.
School Teachers?
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AMPT Road

Dr. MIZANUR RAHMAN KAZI

* 152. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to statc:-

(a) The permissible load in tonnes that is allowed on AMPT Road?

(b) The steps that the Government is undertaking to address the issue of overloading on this Road?

Upgradation of Garobadha and Rangsakona PHCs

Shri SUBIR MARAK

*153. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) The status o f upgradation of G arobadha and Rangsakona
PHCs to CHCs?

(b) The renovation/improvement of Garobadha and Rangsakona PHC buildings?

Drinking Water to Shillong City

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARBANIANG

*154. Will the Minister in-charge
Public Health Engineering be pleased to state :-

(a) The total amount of drinking water (in liters) needed daily in Shillong
City?


(b) The total amount of drinking water supplied daily in Shillong?

(c) The deficit/shortages of drinking water?

(d) The measures/steps taken or intended to be taken by the Government to address the deficit in the daily supply of drinking water?

Scholarship to the Students

Shri ARDENT MILLER BASAIAWMOIT

*155. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state whether the State Government has released or not the scholarship to the students for the academic year of 2023-2024?

Meghalaya Games, 2024

Shri HEAV ING STONE KHARPRAN
•

*156. Will the Minister in-charge
Sports & Youth Affairs be pleased to state the reasons that the drivers on duty and many athletes who took part during the Meghalaya Games, 2024 complained about not getting food?

Setting up of Sainik Welfare Schools

Shri RONNIE V. LYNGDOH

*157. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state

(a) The Government’s plans for setting up a Sainik Welfare School in Meghalaya, including the chosen location and factors considered?


(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the negative, the reasons thereof?

Jengjal Oxygen Plant

Shri RUPA M. MARAK

* 158. Will the Minister in-charge Health & Family Welfare be pleased to slate

(a) The total number of working staff that are appointed in Jengjal
Oxygen Plant?

(b) The total number of units of oxygen that are being produced in Jengjal Oxygen Plant per day?
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Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

*159. Will the Minister in-charge
Public Health Engineering be pleased to state

(a) The total amount of funds drawn till dt. 31.12.2023 from
Government of India in the 90:10 funding pattern under Jal Jeevan
Mission (JJM)?

(b) The total amount of money that has been disbursed till dt.31.12.2023 to contractors
executing works under JJM in the State?

(c) The total number of Rural households targeted by JJM in Meghalaya to provide Functional Households Tap Connection
(FHTC)?
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(d) The percentage of targeted households in the State who have in ground reality received FHTC till dale as per guidelines of JJM (Har Ghar Jal) on FHTC functionality?

(e) Whether the reply at (d) above tallies with the progress status figures of households with tap water supply reported officially for the State on the JJM Dashboard that is accessible at online portal ejalshakti.gov.in/JJM
Report?

Unclcctrified Villages

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARBANIANG

*160. Will the Minister in-charge
Power be pleased to state :-

(a) The total number of villages in the Siate that has not been electrified?

(b) The number of unelectrified villages, District-wise?

(c) Whether the Government is contemplating to provide electricity connection to such villages in the near future?

New Building Police Outpost at Barato

Shri ARDENT MILLER BASAJ AWMOIT

* 161. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state whether the State Government has decided to construct a new building for the Police Outpost at Barato?


Functional Household Tup Connection under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)
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Shri RONNIE V. LYNGDOH

*162. Will the Minister in-charge
Public Health Engineering be pleased to state

(a) The current status of the implementation of the Functional Household Tap Connection under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in Meghalaya?

(b) The targeted coverage for households in Meghalaya under the Jal Jeevan Mission?

(c) Whether the Jal Jeevan Mission in Meghalaya has achieved its targeted coverage for households?

(d) If the reply at (c) above is in the affirmative, the data regarding household coverage, District-wise?

(e) If the reply at (c) above is in the negative, the reasons thereof ?

(f) Whether Meghalaya has met the deadline set by the Centre for Jal Jeevan Mission implementation as of January 2026?

(g) If the reply at (f) above is in the negative, the reasons thereof ?


Anganwadi Center at Umniir-Mawsharoh and Ryngksaw Village

Shri HEAVINGSTONE KHARPRAN

* 163. Will the Minister in-chai*ge Social Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Government sanctioned the setting up of the Anganwadi Center at Uinmir-Mawsharoh and Ryngksaw
Village respectively?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, when will the implementation start?

(c) WTiether there is any sanction for ICDS center B in Sohryngkham
Mawdieja?
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Separate Recruitment Board

Shri ARDENT MILLER BASAIAWMOIT

*164. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the reasons for creating a separate recruitment board in the Departments?

Shillong Government College of Engineering at Mawlai Kynton Massar

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL M ARB ANIANG

*165. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state the status of the Shillong Government College of Engineering at Mawlai Kynton Massar inaugurated by the Chief Minister on 16-01-2023?
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S u ic id c Cases in th e State

Shri ARDENT MILLER BASAIAWMOIT

* 166. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state the total number of suicide cases in the State during the last 10 years, District-wise?

